## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2111/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2024 in WP No. 23060/2023 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Gwalior)

RAMNARESH @ RINKU KUSHWAH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.18915/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

SLP(C) No.2285/2024 (IV-C) (WITH APPLN(S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No.2311-2312/2024 (IV-C) (WITH APPLN(S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 29-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR

Mr. Utkarsh Sonkar, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya Shankar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Sehrawat, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that all the petitioners have secured more than 291 marks, which is cut off marks for the candidates of Open G.S. Category. It is therefore submitted that since the petitioners were more meritorious than the candidates who have been admitted in Open G.S. Category, though they belong to the reserved categories they ought to have been accommodated in the Open G.S. Category.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent(s)/State.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)